TAB

LE 4

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL
' GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE
1973 SESSION

{(When an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the
Secretary of State pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, by May 16,

1974, the dates of the local approval

and filing are included in this table.

When a special law provides for the approval of more than one local govern.
ment unit, the approval and filing dates are listed under the name of the

approving unit.)

TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS

AITKIN COUNTY
Additional liquor licenses
ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF

Sanitary sewer district amendments ...

ALEXANDRIA, TOWN OF

Sanitary sewer district amendments ...

ANOKA, CITY OF

Firemen’s relief benefits amendment ...

Police membership in PERA
ANOKA COUNTY
Park bond issue

Soil and water conservation
expenditures
BAYPORT, VILLAGE OF
Conveyance of state lands to
BELTRAMI COUNTY
Inapplicability of certain school
laws
BEMIDJI, CITY OF
Firemen’s service pensions
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF
Appropriation to pay special
assessments
BLUE EARTH COUNTY
Extension work funding
Road equipment purchase
BRAINERD, CITY OF
Firemen's service pensions
Tax levy for recreation
BREITUNG, TOWN OF
Village powers
BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF
Additional Hquor licenses

Housing and redevelopment authority .

BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF

Housing and redevelopment authority .

*No local approval required.

Approval Filing
Chapter Date Date
.. 830....... U3 ... 7119773
632+ ‘
632*
283 ....... 5273 ... 6/11/73
.. 087 ... ... 6/18/73 ........ 6/20/73
.. 830....... 6/12/73 ........ 11/19/73
.. 533
L.o424 0000, 7233 ... 11/19/73
.. 164
.. 288....... 11/19/73 ........ 3/21/74
.. B14*
R 1 4/ 9173 ........ 4/17/73
.. 3B 4 973 ... 4/17/73
L1700l 52173 ........ 6/11/73
.. 445*
1200, 5 T3 ..., 5/ 9173
LLB22 L THOT3 L 11/1%73
659 ....... T3 ... 1119473
659....... 6/25/73 ........

T3
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TABLE 4

TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS
BUFFALOQ, VILLAGE OF
School building bond issue
BURNS, TOWN OF
Village powers amendment
CANOSIA, TOWN OF
Firemen's relief levy

CARLOS, TOWN OF

Sanitary sewer district amendments ...

CARLTON COUNTY
Appropriation to reimburse
CARVER COUNTY
Soil and water conservation
expenditures
Soil and water conservation
expenditures
CASS COUNTY
Additional liquer licenses
CHISHOLM, CITY OF
Police membership in PERA
CLOQUET, CITY OF
Firemen membership in PERA
School district debt assumption
COLUMBUS, TOWN OF
Village powers amendment
COOK COUNTY
Additional liquor licenses
COON RAPIDS, CITY OF
Firemen’s relief benefits
CROSBY, VILLAGE OF
Land conveyance to
CROW WING COUNTY
‘Welfare board compensation
DAKOTA COUNTY
Housing and redevelopment power
amendment
Park lands bond issue
Plat approval
Plat approval
Soil and water conservation
expenditures
DOVER, VILLAGE OF
Sanitary sewer district
DULUTH, CITY OF
Airport liquor license amendment
Development district program
Election date
Payment of school district employees
Sales tax base
School district debt limits
Spirit Mountain recreation authority
Transit authority levy amendment
EDINA, VILLAGE OF
Additional liquor licenses

*No local approval required.

Approval
Chapter Date

518
586
502....... 7/ 3173
632*
545*
519....... 7/ 973
533
525 ....... 5/31/73
433 ....... 6/12/73
563 ....... 6/19/73
289
586
305....... 6/13/73
304 ....... TILT7/74
267*
419 ....... 6/ 4/73
5634 ....... 6/ 5/73
333....... 6/ 5/73
212 ....... 6/ 573
416 ....... 6/ 5/73
533
160 ....... 6/15/73
324 ... ... 7/ 2173
761 ....... 7273
281*
371*
461 ....... 7273
266*
327....... T/ 2/73
325....... 7 2073
441 ....... 6/18/73

1529

Filing
Date

18173

TITIT3

6/11/73
6/28/73
6/28/73

6/20/73

11/19/74

6/13/73

6/28/73
6/28/73
6/28/73
6/28/73

6/28/73
717173
7117/73
T3

717173
T3

6/20/73



1530 TABLE 4

Approval
TABLE 4—-1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date

ELK RIVER, VILLAGE OF

School bond issue ............ ... ..., 112
EMMONS, VILLAGE OF

Refunding bonds ...................... 537 ....... 6/11/73
EYOTA, VILLAGE OF

Sanitary sewer distriect ................ 160....... 6/25/73
FRASER, CITY OF

Dissolution ........... . . i i 222+
FRIDLEY, CITY OF

Firemen’s relief amendments . .... e 594 ....... 7273
GILBERT, CITY OF

Police membership in PERA ........... 382....... 6/19/73
GOLDEN VALLEY, VILLAGE OF

Firemen's service pensions, amendment . 30....... 2/ 573
GOODHUE COUNTY

Extension work funding ............... 109 ....... 5/ 173
GRAND MARAIS, VILLAGE OF

Additional liquor licenses ............. 493 ....... 11/173 .
GROW, TOWN OF

Officials salaries .............c00venens 586 ....... 6/12/73

Village powers amendment ............ 586....... 6/12/73
HAM LAKE, TOWN OF

Village powers amendment ............ 586....... 6/18/73

HASTINGS, CITY OF

Firemen’s service pensions ............ 166 ....... 5/21/73
Flood control projects ................. 91....... 5/21/73
State lands conveyanceto ............. 499+
HENNEFIN COUNTY
Board of tax levy repeal ............... 282*
Employees salary basis ................ 230 ....... 6/19/73
Library board membership amendment . 243 ....... 6/19/73
Medical services amendment .......... 616....... 6/19/73
Park reserve district levy amendment .. 473 ....... 1 2173
Public defender duties .,.............. 3Nn7....... 6/19/73
Revolving fund amount amendment .... 261....... 6/19/73
Soil and water conservation
expenditures ....................... 533 ....... 7/10/73
HOPKINS, CITY OF
Assessments for parking facilities ...... 531....... 6/ 5/73
HOYT LAKES, VILLAGE OF
Firemen's service pensions ............ a3....... 6/25/73
HUDSON, TOWN OF :
Sanitary sewer district amendments ... 632¥
HUGO, VILLAGE OF
Additional liquor license .............. 207 ..., 6/18/73
HUTCHINSON, CITY OF
Off-street parking .................... 265....... 6/12173
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
94 (Cloguet)
Assumption of certaindebt ............ 289 ....... 7/24/73
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
306 (La Porte)
Building requirements exemption ...... 366 ....... 5/30/73

*No local approval required.

Filing
Date

6/13/73

6/28/73

73
71173
3127173
S/ 773
3/21/74

11/19/73
11/19/73

71173

6/11/73
6/11/73

6/27/73
6/27/73
6/27/73
7111173
6/27/73
7/18/73
71173

7/18/73

6/28/73

717173

11/19/73

6/11/73




TABLE 4 1531

Approval Filing
TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
309 (Park Rapids}
Experimental education program ...... 683....... 6/12/73 ........ 773
INDEPENDENT SCHOQOL DISTRICT NO.
447 (Grygla)

Inappticability of certain laws ......... 164 ....... 5/15/73 ........ 5/31/73
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
496 (Mora)

Teachers contracts ........ e 496*

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
625 (St. Paul)
Bonding.authority amendment ........ 368* ...... 6/ 573 ........ 6/28/73
Building bond issue ................... 683
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
659 (Northfield)
Vocational-technical education
agreements ................... ..., T46%
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
707 (Nett Lake)

Student attendance ................... 174 ....... 6/28/73 ........ 11/19473
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. "
709 (Duluth)

Debt limitations ...................... 266*

Electiondate ......................... 281*

Payment of employees ................ 371*

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
710 (St. Louis County)
Exemption from reorganization laws ... 731*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
728 (Elk River)
Bondissue .............. ... ...l 112....... 10/ 973 ........ 11/19/73
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
877 (Buffale)

Building bond issue ................... 518
ITASCA COUNTY

Combination liguor licenses ........... 566....... 6/26/73 ........ 711/73

Hospital and welfare board organization 159....... 5 I3 ..., 5/ 8/73

Liquor license, additional ............. 125....... 5 T3 ........ 5/ 9/73
KOOCHICHING COUNTY

Combination liquor licenses . .......... 566

Sheriffs department veterans

preference .............. . o iiiiann 165....... 5 &73 ........ 5/16/73

LA GRAND, TOWN OF

Sanitary sewer district amendments ... 632*
LAKE COUNTY

Fishing sanitation facilities ........... 217

LA PORTE, VILLAGE OF
School buiiding requirements

eXemption .......civieiie e 366* (School district approval only)
LINWOOD, TOWN OF
Village powers amendment ............ 586....... 814773 ........ 11/19/73
LITTLE FALLS, CITY OF
Additional liquor license .............. 334....... 8/ 673 ........ 11/19/73

*No local approval required.
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Approval
TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date

MANKATO, CITY OF

Additional liquor licenses ............. 401 ....... 5/29/73

Downtown pedestrian mall ... ... ... 2. 4f 9173

Tax for musical entertainment ......... 81....... 4/23/73
MARSHALL COUNTY

Inapplicability of certain school laws ... 164
McKINLEY, VILLAGE OF

Firemen’s relief association assets ..... 277 oo 6/ 6/73
MC LEOD COUNTY

Road and bridge levy ................. 362....... 6/ 573
MENDOTA HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF

Firemen’s service pensions ............ 173....... 6/19/73
MILLE LACS COUNTY

Attorney holding offices ............... '328....... 7/ 973

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF
Board of estimate and taxation

membership amendment ............ 223 ....... 6/29/73
Eminent domain procedure ............ 629
Employees disciplinary suspensions .... 523 ....... 8/31/73
Employees retirement amendments .... 770....... 6/ 7/73
Employees retirement recodification .... 133*
Liquor sales at auditorium ............ 505 ....... 6/29/73
Police leaves of absenece ............... 309+
Policemen’s pension fund amendment .. 272 ....... 6/14/73
Street and lighting maintenance

COBLS .. e 393....... 6/29/73
Students employment, amendment ..... 131 ....... 5/11/73
Unclassified service benefits,

amendment ........................ 132....... 5/11/73
Water and sewer assessmenis ......... 320....... 6/29/73

MORA, VILLAGE OF

Teachers contracts with district ........ 496*

MORRISON COUNTY
Welfare board compensation

amendment . ............... ..., 417 ....... 9f 4173
MOUND, VILLAGE OF
Firemen's service pensions ............ 175 ....... 5/ 8/73

MOWER COUNTY
Attorney, equipment and rental

contract ........cciiieiiiiniia e 3l....... 4/ 3/73
Public water and sewer law
eXemption ... .. .riiiri e 407
NEW HOPE, VILLAGE OF
Refunding improvement bonds ......... 517 ....... 8/27/73
NEW ULM, CITY OF ]
Firemen’s service pensions ............ 182....... 6/ 5/73
NICOLLET COUNTY e
Extension work funding ............... 189

NORTHFIELD, CITY OF

School district educational agreements .. 746*
NORTH-MANKATQ, CITY OF

Contingent fund authorized ........... 274 ..., 6/18/73

Tax for musical entertainment ......... 81....... 6/18/73

*No local approval required.

Filing
Date

6/11/73
417173
4/27173

6/11/73
6/11/73
7/17/73

7/19/73

T3

9/20/73
6/27/73

71173
6/29/73

LIS
711173

7111473
UL

11/19/73
6/11/73

4/13/13

11/19/73
711173




*No local approval required.

TABLE 4 1533
Approval Filing
TABLE 4—14%73 SPECTIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
NORTH ST. PAUL, VILLAGE OF
Assessment for awnings ............... 536....... 6/18/73 ........ 7773
OAK GROVE, TOWN OF
Village powers amendment ............ 586 ....... 6/25/73 . ....... 7/17/73
OLMSTED COUNTY
Water and sewer districts,
amendment ................0.00.... 88*
OWATONNA, CITY OF
Firemen’s service pension amendment . 181 ....... 6/19/73 ... ..... 173
Transfer of state lands  ................ 182....... 61973 ... 173
PARK RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF
Experimental school program .......... 683 (Village not required to approve)
PIPESTONE COUNTY
Abstractors fees repeal ......... ... 244
PLYMOUTH, VILLAGE OF
Refunding improvement
bonds ... .. ... .. ..ol 516.....:. TH2M73 ... 71773
PRIOR LAKE, VILLAGE OF
Surplus lands sale ................ ... 127 ....... 6/18/73 ... ... 711773
RAMSEY COUNTY
Abstract clerk fees ........... ... 769 ....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/26/73
Arts and science levy amendment ...... 336....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/25/73
Bicycle paths ...........ccovvneiivnnn. 372....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/25/73
Detention center plans and levy ....... 665*
Equalization procedure repeal ......... 529+ ...... 6/18/73 ........ 6/25/73
Governmental study commission ....... 581*
Hospital addition bond issue ........... 719 ....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/26/73
Hospital and sanitarium
COMMISSION . ...... ..o vvivuiariannes 662 ....... 6/ /73 ........ 6/ 5/73
Lake improvements amendment ....... 323 ....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/25/73
Paramedic personnel utilization ....... 397....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/25/73
Recreational facilities bond issue
amendment ,.......... .00 335....... 7273 ..., 7/13/73
Soil and water conservation
expenditures .................0.onnns 533 ....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/25/73
- Welfare board employees status ........ 329....... 6/18/73 ........ 6/25/73
RAMSEY, TOWN OF
Board membership .................... 418 ....... 6/18/73 ........ 7111773
Officials salaries ...............c.cc.... 586....... 6/18/73 ........ 7/11/73
Village powers amendment ............ 586....... 61873 ........ 711/73
RED WING, CITY OF
Development distriets ................. 196*
Firemen membership in PERA ........ 3B9....... 6/12/73 ........ 11/19/73
Levy limit exemption ................. 32 ..., 6/12/73 ........ 11/19/73
Police membership in PERA ........... 346 ....... 6/12/73 ... ... 11/19/73
REDWOOD FALLS, CITY OF
Firemen's service pensions  ............ 484 ....... 6/ 473 ........ 6/11/73
ROBBINSDALE, CITY OF :
Housing and redevelopment
authority . ...... ... ... . ... ... 659 ....... 6/11/73 ........ 11/19/73
ROSEAUI COUNTY
Inapplicability of certain school laws 164



1534 TABLE 4
Approval
TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date
ROSEVILLE, VILLAGE OF
Additional Yiquor licenses ............. 522....... 6/25/713
Firemen's service pensions ............ 464 . ...... 11/12/73
Special assessment procedure .......... 462 ....... 7/23/73
RUSHFORD, VILLAGE OF
Cartway establishment ................ 198
ST. CHARLES, CITY OF
Sanitary sewer district ................ 160....... 6112473
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Additional liquor licenses ............. 399....... 6/18/73
Police retirement program ............. 432....... 6/18/73
ST. FRANCIS, VILLAGE OF
Fire protection contracts .............. 671
ST. LOUIS COUNTY
Borrowing from federal government .... 440....... 5/29/73
Charter commission ................... 681*
Combination liquor licenses ........... 566 ......- 6/11/73
Employees political activity ........... 256....... 5/29/73
Extension work levy amendment .. ..., 527 ....... 61173
Fishing sanitation facilities ........... 217*
Road and bridge levy limit repeal ...... 588....... 6/11/73
(Repeals M.S. Sec. 163.05, Subd. 3)
School district reorganization
exemption ............. . ..o 731*
Seasonal liquor licenses ............... 663 ....... 6/11/73
_ Transfer of state landsin .............. 276 ....... 5/29/73
ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY QF
Housing and redevelopment
authority ............ ... ... ...l 504 ....... 6/18/73
Special assessment districts ........... 706*
ST. MICHAEL, VILLAGE OF
Firemen’s relief payments
validated ........... ... ... ... 172 ..., 523173
ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Assessments for parking facilities ...... 268 ....... 9/25/73
Civic center liquor license ............. 396....... 6/15/73
Development district program ......... T64d .. ..... 9/25/73
Election of councili .................... 691....... 6/ 6/73
Eminent demain procedure ............ 330....... 6/ 6/73
Firemen’s service pension amendment .. 287 ....... 711173
Health bureau personnel retirement T67*
Paramedic personnel utilization ....... 397 ... 6/ 6/73
Parking facilities autharity
amendment .................0.... 292 ....... 9/25/73
Parking ramp operation amendment .h38....... 713713
Police service pension amendment ..... 286 ....... L3
Ramsey County hospital and
Sanitarium Commission ............. 662....... 6/ 4/73
School bond issue ......... ... ... 683
School bonding authority amendment .. 368*
Social service program financing ....... 719....... 7 5173
Swimming pool authorization .......... 326
Urban renewal bond amendment .. .. .. 395....... 7/24173

*No local approval required.

Filing
Date

........ 717113
........ 11/19/73
........ 11/19/73

6/28/73

71713
717173

........ 6/11/73
6/12/73
6/11/73
6/12173

6/12/73

6/12/73
6/11/73

7/18/73

........ 6/11/73
9/28/73
71173
/281713
6/12/73
6/12/73
717173

........ 6/12/73
928173
M3
71773

6/ 7173

711/73

8/ 1/73



TABLE 4

TABLE 4—1973 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter
ST. PETER, CITY OF

Land conveyanceto ................... 291*
SAUK RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF

Firemen’s service pensions ............ 481....
SCOTT COUNTY

Soil and water conservation

expenditures ............ ... 0000 0n0. 533....

SHAKOPEE, CITY OF

Utilities commission membership ...... 487 ...
SIBLEY COUNTY

Contingent fund expenditure .......... 158....

SPECIAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 916

Board membership, amendment ....... 110....

STEELE COUNTY
Tax anticipation certificates,

amendment ............... ... ... 13....

STILLWATER, CITY OF

Firemen's service pensions ............ 280 ....
TACONITE HARBOR, TOWN OF

Special census ............. . 00iennn 284 ...
THIEF RIVER FALLS

Firemen's service pensions ............ 311....
TODD COUNTY '

Additional liquor license .............. 532....

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 917
Agreement with Independent

District 659 ............. ... ...k 746*
WALKER, VILLAGE OF
Land conveyanceto ................... 269*
WASECA COUNTY
Hospital expenditures ................. 332+

WASHINGTON COUNTY
Seil and water conservation
expenditures .................c.0.n 533
WAYZATA, CITY OF

Firemen's service pensions ............ 472 ...

WHEATON, CITY OF

Taxation of swimming facilities ........ 627 ....

WHITE, TOWN OF

Comhpensation of officials .............. 530....

WILLMAR, CITY OF

Land acquisition and development ..... 469 ....

WINONA, CITY OF

Additional liquor licenses ............. 535....

Housing and redevelopment

authority ............ .. ... .. . . 504 ...,

WINONA PORT AUTHORITY

Lease of Wisconsin property ........... 114 ....

WOODSIDE, TOWN OF

Powers regarding roads and streets .... 262....

YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY
Ditch cleaning expenditures ........... 96*

*No local approval required.

Approval
Date

... B/ 1173

... 372673
... 8122173
... 6/ 6/73
... 612173

... 6/26/73

s THAT3
.. 102573
.. 5131773
.o TILBTS
... 1273
... B 473
... 5 U3

... 61973

1535

Filing
Date

6/20/73

1119773
718773
6/11/73

6/11/73

3/30/73
6/11/73
6/11/73
T18/73
11/19/73

11/19/73
321774
6/28/73

11/19/73
7118/73
6/11/73
5/11/73

T3



